



SERIA Q

PL PRZEZNACZENIE / ZASTOSOWANIE

Wyrob przeznaczony do stosowania w gospodarstwach domowych i ogólnego przeznaczenia.

MONTĄŻ

Zmiany techniczne zastrzeżone. Przed przystąpieniem do montażu zapoznaj się z instrukcją. Montaż powinien wykonać osoba posiadająca odpowiednie uprawnienia. Wszelkie czynności wykonywać przy odłączeniu zasilaniu. Należy zachować szczególną ostrożność. Wyrob posiada styk/zacisk ochronny. Brak podłączenia przewodu ochronnego grozi porażeniem prądem elektrycznym. Schemat montażu: patrz ilustracje. Przed pierwszym użyciem należy upewnić się, co do prawidłowego mocowania mechanicznego i podłączenia elektrycznego. Wyrob może być przyłączony do sieci zasilającej, która spełnia standardy jakościowe energii określone prawem.

CECHY FUNKCJONALNE

Wyrob użytkować wewnątrz lub na zewnątrz pomieszczeń.

ZALECENIA EKSPLOATACYJNE / KONSERWACJA

Konserwacja wykonywana przy odłączeniu zasilaniu po wystąpieniu wylotu. Użyć wyłącznie delikatnymi i suchymi tkaninami. Nie czyścić chemicznymi środkami czyszczącymi. Nie zakrywać wyrobu. Zapewnić swobodny dostęp powietrza. Wyrob może nagrzewać się do podwyższonej temperatury. Wyrob z niewymyślnym źródłem światła typu dioda/diody LED. W przypadku uszkodzenia źródła światła, wyrob nie nadaje się do naprawy. UWAGA! Nie wpatrywać się w wiązkę światła diody/diod LED. Wyrob zasilają wyłącznie napięciami znanymi nam lub zakresem podanych napięć. Niedopuszczalne jest użytkowanie wyrobu bez lub z rękawnicą szybką ochronną. Wyrobu nie użytkować w miejscu w którym panują niekorzystne warunki otoczenia np. pył, woda, wilgoć, wibracje, atmosfera wylubochowa, opary lub wyciepy chemiczne itp. Poruszające się obiekty (np. samochody) mogą spowodować przypadkowe uaktywnienie się czujnika. W obszarze działania silnych zakłóceń elektromagnetycznych mogą występować zakłócenia pracy wyrobu.

OSCHRNA ŠRODOWISKA

Dbaj o czystość i środowisko. Zalecamy segregację odpadów proakowaniowych. * Oznakowanie wskazuje na konieczność selektywnego zbierania zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego. Wyrobów tak oznakowanych, pod karą grzywny, nie można wyrzucać do zwykłych śmieci razem z innymi odpadami. Wyroby takie mogą być szkodliwe dla środowiska i zdrowia ludzkiego, wymagają specjalnej formy przetwarzania, w szczególności odzysku, recyklingu i/lub unieszkodliwiania. Wyroby tak oznakowane powinny zostać oddane do punktu zbierania zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego lub elektronicznego. Informacje na temat punktów zbierania/odbioru udzielają władze lokalne lub sprzedawcy tego rodzaju sprzętu. Zużyty sprzęt może zostać również oddany do sprzedawcy, w przypadku zakupu nowego wyrobu w ilości nie większej niż nowy kupowany sprzęt tego samego rodzaju. Powyższe zasady dotyczą obszaru Unii Europejskiej. W przypadku innych państw należy stosować prawne regulacje obowiązujące w danym kraju. Zalecamy kontakt z dystrybutorem naszego wyrobu na danym obszarze.

UWAGI / WSKAZÓWKI

Nie stosowanie się do zaleceń niniejszej instrukcji może doprowadzić np. do powstania pożaru, porażenia, porażenia prądem elektrycznym, obrażeń fizycznych oraz innych szkód materialnych i niematerialnych. Produkt nie zawiera kostki przyłączeniowej, należy ją dokupić oddzielnie. Do prawidłowego podłączenia należy stosować kostkę hermetyczną (minimum IP44).

BG

ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ / ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ

Продукт предназначен за използване в домашни стопанства и общо предназначение.

МОНТАЖ

Технически промени запазени. Преди монтаж да се прочетете инструкцията. Монтаж следва да е извършен от лице притежаващо съответни разрешения. Всяко действие да се извършва при изключено захранване. Трябва да се предприемат специални грижи. Продукта притежава защитен контакт/клемна. От липса на включен защитен кабел може да се получи токов удар. Схема на монтаж: виж илюстрация. Преди първа употреба уверете се, че механичното монтиране и електрическата връзка са правилни. Продуктът може да бъде включен към електрическата мрежа, която отговаря на стандарти за качество на енергията определени от законодателството.

ФУНКЦИОНАЛНИ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

Да се използва продукта вътре помещението.

ПРЕПОРЪКИ ЗА ЕКСПЛОАТАЦИЯ / КОНСЕРВАЦИЯ

Да се консервира при изключено захранване и след

охлаждане на продукта. Да се почиства само с детликине и сухи тъкани. Да не се използва химически почистващи препарати. Да не се закрива продукта. Да се осигури свободен достъп до въздуха. Продуктът може да се нагрее до повишена температура. Продукт с несменяемия източник на светлина тип диода/дioda LED. В случай на нарушение на източник на светлина, продукта не става за поправяне. ВНИМАНИЕ! Не се заглеждайте в светлината на диода /дioda LED. Да се захранва продукта само с номинално напрежение или определен диапазон на дадени напрежения. Недопустимо е да се използва устройството без или с пундато защитно стъкло. Да не се използва продукта на място, където има неблагоприятни условия на околната среда, напр. прах, вода, влага, вибрации, експлозивна атмосфера, изпарения или химически дим и др. Под действието на сили електромагнитни смущения могат да се появят напрежяване на работа на устройството.

ОПАЗВАНЕ НА ОКОЛНАТА СРЕДА

Плази чистотата и околната среда. Препоръчваме разделяне на отпадъците от опаковките.

* Това означение показва необходимостта от разделно събиране на отпадъци от електрическо и електронно оборудване. Назначени по този начин продукти, под заплаха от глоба не можете да изхвърляте в кофа за общинно боклуз заедно с други отпадъци. Тези продукти могат да бъдат вредни за околната среда и човешкото здраве, те се нукдаят от специални форми на обработка / оползотворяване / рециклиране / обезвреждане. Продукти означени по този начин трябва да бъдат поставени на мястото на събиране на отпадъци от електрическо и електронно оборудване. За информация за пунктовете за събиране / вземане предоставете местните власти или търговци на такава оборудване. Изтощено оборудване може също да бъде върнато на продавача, при закупуване на нов продукт в размер не по-голям от новото оборудване, закупено в същия вид. Тези правила се отнасят за района на Европейския Съюз. В случай на други страни следва да се прилагат законовите разпоредби в сила в страната. Препоръчваме Ви да се свържете с нашия дистрибутор на продукта във дадена държава.

КОМЕНТАРИ / ПРЕДЛОЖЕНИЯ

Неспазване на препоръките на тази инструкция може да доведе напр. до пожар, попарене, електрически шок, физически травми и други материални и нематериални щети.

CZ

URČENÍ / POUŽITÍ

Výrobek určený pro použití v domácnosti nebo k podobnému použití.

MONTÁŽ

Technické změny vyhrazeny. Před zahájením montáže se seznam s návodem. Montáž by měla provádět oprávněná osoba. Veškeré činnosti provádět při vypnutém napájení. Je nutné dodržet ostrážitel. Výrobek má bezpečnostní svorku. Absence ochranného vedení může vést ke zranění elektrickým proudem. Schéma montáže: viz ilustrace. Před prvním použitím se ujistit, zda mechanické připevnění a elektrické připojení jsou správně provedené. Výrobek může být připojen k takové napájecí síti, která splňuje standardní jakostní normy podle předpisů.

FUNKČNÍ VLASTNOSTI

Výrobek používat uvnitř a/nebo vně místnosti. POKYNY K PROVOZU / ÚDRŽBA Údržbu provádět jen pokud je výrobek odpojen od zdroje napětí a až vystydlé. Čistit výhradně jemnými a suchými tkaninami. Nepoužívat chemické čističí prostředky. Nezakrývat výrobek. Zajistit volný přísun vzduchu. Výrobek se nesmí přehřívát nad doporušou teplotu. Výrobek se zdrojem světla druhé dioda/diody LED, který se nevy měňuje. V případě poškození světelného zdroje, výrobek nelze opravit. POZOR: Nedívat se přímo do světelného zdroje diody/diod LED. Výrobek napájet pouze nominálním napětím anebo rozsahy uvedených napětí. Výrobek se nesmí používat bez anebos prasklou ohrančenou ze skla. Výrobek nepoužívat na místě, kde vládnou nepříznivé podmínky jako např. praeh, voda, vlhkost, výpary, explozivní atmosféra, páry nebo chemické výpary atp. V poli působení silných elektromagnetických rušivých vln výrobek může reagovat nestabilitou.

ОСНОВАНА ЖИВОТНОГО ПРОСТРЕДИЯ

Dbaj o čistotu a životní prostředí. Doporučujeme třídění podobalových odpadků.

* Toto značení poukazuje na nutnost sběru tříděného opotřebeného elektro zboží. Takto označené výrobky nelze vyházovat spolu s jinými odpady, nedržetli tohoto zákazu bude trestáno pokoutu. Tyto výrobky mohou být lidiskému zdraví škodlivé, musí být zvlášť zpracovávány, utislovány, ničeny. Takto označené výrobky nutno předat

do sběru opotřebeného elektro zboží. Informace o místech sběru takových produktů poskytlí místní úřady anebo prodeje tohoto zboží. Spotřebeného zboží může být také předáno prodejci, v případě nákupu nového produktu v množství nikoliv většim nežli nově zboží téhož druhu. Vyšše uvedené pravidla se týkají oblasti Evropské Unie. V jiných státech je nutno držet se předpisů tam platných. V dané oblasti doporučujeme mkontakt s distributorom a dodávce výrobku.

POZNÁMKY / DOPORUČENIA

Nedodržování pokynů tohoto návodu může zapříčinit požár, opaření, zranění elektrickým proudem, fyzická zranění a jiné hmotné i nehmotné škody.

DE VERWENDUNG / ANWENDUNG

Produkt für die Verwendung in Haushalten und zur allgemeinen Verwendung.

МОНТАЖ

Technische Änderungen vorbehalten. Lesen Sie vor der Montage die Anleitung. Die Montage sollte von einer Person durchgeführt werden, welche die erforderliche Befugnis hat. Alle Tätigkeiten sind bei abgeschalteter Energieversorgung durchzuführen. Besondere Vorsicht ist zu wahren. Das Produkt besitzt einen Schutzstecker/eine Schutzklemme. Das Nichtanschließen der Schutzleitung kann zu elektrischem Schlag führen. Montageschema: s. Zeichnungen. Vor der Inbetriebnahme muss die ordnungsgemäße mechanische Befestigung und der elektrische Anschluss geprüft werden. Das Produkt kann an ein Elektrizitätsnetz angeschlossen werden, das die gesetzlich festgelegten Energiestandards erfüllt.

FUNKTIONELLE EIGENSCHAFTEN

Produkt zur Verwendung im Innen- und/oder Außenbereich.

BETRIEBSHINWEISE / WARTUNG

Die Wartung bei ausgeschalteter Versorgung und nach Erkalten des Produkts durchführen. Nur mit weichen und trockenen Stoffen säubern. Keine chemischen Reinigungsmittel verwenden. Das Produkt nicht bedecken. Für ungehinderte Luftzufuhr sorgen. Das Produkt kann sich aufheizen. Produkt mit nicht austauschbarer Leuchtquelle des Typs Diode/LED-Diode. Im Falle einer Beschädigung der Leuchtquelle kann das Produkt nicht repariert werden. ACHTUNG! Nicht starr auf die Lichtquelle der Diode/LED-Diode blicken. Das Produkt ausschließlich mit der Nennspannung oder einem gegebenen Spannungsbereich versorgen. Eine Verwendung des Produkts ohne oder mit zerbrochenen Schutzscheibe ist unzulässig. Das Produkt darf an keinem Ort benutzt werden, an dem ungünstige Umgebungsbedingungen herrschen, z.B. Staub, Feinstaub, Wasser, Feuchtigkeit, Vibration, explosive Atmosphäre, Dunst oder chemische Ausdünstungen u.ä. Unter dem Einfluss starker elektromagnetischer Störungen kann es zu Störungen bei der Arbeit des Produkts kommen.

UMWELTSCHUTZ

Auf Sauberkeit und die Umwelt achten. Wir empfehlen die Trennung der Verpackungsfabfälle.

* Diese Kennzeichnung weist auf die Notwendigkeit hin, gebrauchte elektrische und elektronische Geräte selektiv zu sammeln. Solche gekennzeichneten Produkte dürfen nicht zusammen mit normalem Müll entsorgt werden. Bei Zweierhandlung droht eine Geldstrafe. Diese Produkte können schädlich für die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit sein und erfordern eine spezielle Form der Umwandlung / der Rückgewinnung / des Recyclings / der Unschädlichmachung. Auf diese Weise markierte Produkte müssen einem Sammelpunkt von gebrauchten elektrischen oder elektronischen Geräten zugeführt werden. Informationen zu Sammel-/Abholpunkten erteilen die lokalen Behörden oder die Verkäufer dieser Produkte. Gebrauchte Produkte können auch an den Verkäufer zurückgegeben werden, wenn die Zahl der alten die der neu gekauften nicht übersteigt. Die o.g. Prinzipien betreffen das Gebiet der EU. Im Falle anderer Länder sind die rechtlichen Bestimmungen des jeweiligen Landes anzuwenden. Wir empfehlen, den Händler unseres Produkts im jeweiligen Gebiet zu kontaktieren.

ANMERKUNGEN / HINWEISE

Die Nichtbeachtung der Empfehlungen der vorliegenden Hinweise kann u.a. zu Bränden, Verbrennungen, Stromschlägen, physischen Verletzungen und anderen materiellen und immateriellen Schäden führen.

EE

EESMÄRK / RAKENDUS

Seade mooduld arakatusmiseks elumumajanduses ja üldesmärideks.

MONTERIMINE

Tehnilised muudatused reserveeritud. Enne kokkupanemise tööde asumist tutvu kasutamisujuhendiga. Montagemistöösid peab sooritama vastavalt

qualifikatsioonid on oma isikug. Isgasug tehinguid sooritada väljalülitatud toitevooluk korral. Tuleb säilitada erilised ettevaatlikkuse vahendid. Seade omavastavalt kaitses kontaktühendust/klemmi. Kaitsejuhtme mitte ühendamine ähvardab elektrivoolumisega. Monteerimise skeem: vaata illustatsiooni. Enne esimest kasutamist tuleb ülekontrollida seade õigepäraselt mehaaniliselt kinnistat ja elektriliselt ühendatud. Seade võib olla ühendatud tootlustus energivõrguga, mis täidab seaduse poolt ettenähtud energia kvaliteedi normid.

OTSTARBEKOHASED OMADUSED

Seaded kasutada ruumide seina ja/või väljajspool ruumi. **EKSPLUATATSIOONILISED / HOOLDUS SOOVITUSED** Konservseerimise töössooritada välja lülitatud voolu juures, peale toote maha jahtumist. Puhastada ainult õrnadega ja kuiva lapiga. Arge kasutage keemilisi puhastusvahendeid. Arge katke seadet. Tagada vaba õhu juurdepääsu. Seade võib kuumeneda kõrgetele temperatuuridele. Seade vahetatamatu valgusallikaga LED tüüpi diodid/dioodid. Valgusallika vigastamise juhul, seade ei sobi parandamiseks. **TÄHELEPANU!** Mitte vaadata pikalt LED diodid/dioodide valguse allikasse. Seadet tuleb pingestada ainult nominaal väärtuse järgi või näidatud pingest vahemikus. Lubamata on seadme kasutamine ilma või pragunenud kaitsekaasiga. Seadet ei tohi kasutada kohtades, kus valitsevad mitte soodsad ümbruskonna tingimused, näiteks mustus, tolm, vesi, niiskus, vibratsioon, plahvatusohtlik atmosfäär, keemilised auru või puhangud jne. Ümbruskonnas, kus esinevad tugevad elektromagnetilised välja häired võib esineda seadme töö puudulikkus.

KESKONNAKAITSE

Hooldituse puhthuse ja keskkonna eest. Soovitame pakendijätmete segregatsiooni. * See märgistus näitab vajadust eraldi koguda ära kasutatud elektrilise ja elektroonikaseadmeid. Toteid sel viisil märgistatud, trahvi ähvardusel, ei tohi väljajavistada tavalisel prügistaki koos muude jätmetega. Sellised tooted võivad olla kahjulikud keskkonnale ja inimeste tervisele, nad nõuavad erilist ümbertöötlemist / taaskasutamist / ringlusse võtmist / kõrvaldamist. Tooted sel viisil märgistatud peavad olema ära antud kasutatud elektriseadmetele või elektroonikaseadmetele kogumispunkti. Teavet kogumispunktide/vastuvõtmine kohtade kohta saavad anda kohalikud omavalitsus võimud või selliste seadmete edasimüüjad. Kasutatud seadmeid võib tagastada ka müüjale, juhul, kui ostetav kogus uusi tooteid ei ole suurem, kui ostetavad samalaadi uusi seadmeid oma kogusega on vastavuses. Üleväljajpool toodud reeglid kehtivad Euroopa Liidu piirkonnas. Teiste riikide puhul tuleks kasutusse võtta kohalikke õigusakte, mis kehtivad antud riigis. Me soovime teid ühendust võtta oma toote turustajaga teie piirkonnas.

MÄRKUSED / NÄPANAITEID

Käesoleva käsiraamatus toodud soovitusete eiramine, võivad põhjustada näiteks tulekahju, põletushaavu, elektrilööki, füüsilisi vigastusi ja muid kahjustusi nii materiaalselt ja inimmateriaalselt.

FI

TARKOITUKSET / SOVELLUTUKSET

Tuote on tarkoitettu talous - ja yleiskäyttöön.

ASENNUS

Tuotteen tekninen muuttaminen kielletty. Lue alla olevat ohjeet ennen asennuksen aloittamista. Ainoastaan asianmukaisesti valtuutetun henkilön pitäisi suorittaa asennuksen. Kaikkia toimenpiteitä on suoritettava virran ollessa katkaistuna. On toimitettava erittäin varovasti. Tuote on varustettu suojaoktantakäyttö-/liittimellä. Suojaohjaimien kytkennän puuttuessa syntyy sähköiskuvaara. Asennuskaava: katso kuvasta. Ennen käyttöönottoa varmista, että kiinnitys ja sähköliittimet on suoritettu oikein. Tuotteen on kytkettävä ainoastaan sellaiseen sähköverkkoon, joka täyttää laissa määrättyjä sähköstandardeja.

OMINAISUDET

Tuote on tarkoitettu sisä - ja/tai ulkoykäyttöön.

KÄYTTÖSUOSITUKSET / HUOLTO

Huolto on suoritettava virran ollessa katkaistuna ja tuotteen jäädyttynä. Puhdistusta tuotetta ainoastaan hienontuntuisella ja kuivalla kankaalla. Älä käytä kemiallisia puhdistusaineita. Älä peitä tuotetta. Varmista vapaa ilmanvaihto. Tuote voi kuumentua huomattavasti. Tuote on varustettu diodi-tai LED-diodityyppisellä kiinteällä valonlähitteellä. Valonlähitteen vaurioitussa tuote ei kelpaa korjattavaksi. **HUOM!** Älä tuljota diodin/LED-diodin valonsäteeseen. Tuotteeeseen saa kytkää ainoastaan nimellisjännitettä tai annettua jännitelueta. Ei saa käyttää tuotetta sen suojalasin vaurioitussa tai puuttuessa. Tuotetta ei saa käyttää, jos ympäristössä on seuraavia kieltäisiä ympäristötekijöitä: pöly, vesi, kosteus, tärsä, räjähdysaltis ilma, kemikaalihöyryt tai-pakokaasut jne. Voimakkait sähkömagneettiset häiriöt saattavat vaikuttaa tuotteen toimintaan.

YMPÄRISTÖNSUOJELU

Pidä huolta ympäristöstä. Suosittelemme lajittelemaan pakkauskein purun jälkeisiä jätteitä. * Tämä merkintä tarkoittaa sitä, että kuluneet sähkölaitteet on kierrätettävä. Näin merkittyjä laitteita ei saa heittää talousjätteiden joukkoon sakan ohalla. Tällaiset tuotet saattavat olla haitallisia ympäristölle ja terveydelle sekä vaativat erityistä käsittelyä - talteenotto-, kierrätys- tai huuymentelämää. Näin merkitty tuotet on luovutettava kuluneiden sähkölaitteiden keräyspakkauksiin. Paikallisviranomaiset tai samantyyppisten tuotteen toimittajat antavat tietoa keräyspaikoista. Kuluneita laitteita voidaan myös palauttaa myyjälle korkeintaan samassa määrin, kun ostettava uusi samankaltainen tuote. Yllä mainitut säännöt ovat voimassa Euroopan unionin alueella. Muissa maissa on noudatettava kansallisia lainmääräyksiä. Suosittelemme ottamaan yhteyttä aluekohtaiseen jäälleenmyyjäämmä.

TIEDOT / OHJEET

Tämän käyttöohjeen määräyksiin laiminlyönti voi aiheuttaa esim. tulipalon, palovamman, sähköiskun, loukkaantumisen sekä muita aineellisia ja aineettomia vahinkoja.

FR

DESTINATION / APPLICATION

Produit destiné à l'utilisation dans les ménages et aux destinations générales.

INSTALLATION

Modifications techniques réservées. Avant de commencer l'installation lisez le mode d'emploi. Installation doit être effectuée par une personne possédant les certificats d'aptitude convenables. Toutes les opérations doivent être effectuées avec la tension débranchée. Il faut rester très prudent. Produit possède contact /borne de protection. Manque de raccordement du câble de protection entraîne le risque de commotion électrique. Schéma de l'installation: voir les images. Avant la première mise en marche il faut s'assurer si le fixation mécanique est correct ainsi que la connection électrique. Produit peut être branché au réseau d'alimentation qui est conforme aux standards de qualité d'énergie définis par la loi.

CARACTERISTIQUES FONCTIONNELLES

Utiliser le produit à l'intérieur et/ou à l'extérieur des locaux.

RECOMMANDATIONS D'EXPLOITATION / MAINTENANCE

Faire l'entretien avec l'alimentation coupée une fois le produit refroidi. Nettoyer uniquement avec les tissus secs et délicats. On ne peut pas utiliser les produits nettoyants chimiques. On ne pas couvrir le produit. Assurer l'accès libre de l'air. Produit peut se réchauffer jusqu'à la température élevée. Produit aux sources de lumière de type diode/diodes LED interchangeable. En cas de dommage de la source de lumière le produit devient irréparable. ATTENTION! Ne pas fixer les yeux sur la lumière de la diode/diodes LED. Produit à alimenter à l'aide de la tension nominale ou dans les limites des tensions indiquées. Il est interdit d'utiliser le produit sans le vitre avec le vitre de protection endommagé. Produit ne peut pas être utilisé dans l'endroit aux conditions défavorables par exemple: poussière, eau, humidité, vibrations, atmosphère explosive, vapeurs ou fumées chimiques etc. Dans la zone de l'influence de fortes perturbations électromagnétiques le dysfonctionnement du produit peut survenir.

ROTECTION DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT

Gardez la propriété et protégez l'environnement. La ségrégation des déchets d'emballage est recommandée. * Ce marquage indique la nécessité de la collecte selective des appareils électriques et électroniques usés. Les produits marqués de cette façon ne peuvent pas, sous la peine d'amende, être jetés aux poubelles avec les déchets ordinaires. Ces produits peuvent être nuisibles pour l'environnement et pour la santé des hommes, il exigent les formes spéciales de la transformation / de la récupération / du recyclage et de la neutralisation. Produits marqués de cette façon doivent être rendus aux points de ramassage du matériel électrique et électronique usé. Informations sur les points de ramassage / réception sont données par les autorités locales ou le vendeur de ce type de matériel. Matériel usé peut être rendu au vendeur en cas de l'achat de nouveau matériel en quantité inférieure ou égale au nouveau matériel acheté du même type. Susdits principes concernent le territoire de l'Union Européenne. En cas d'autres pays appliquer les dispositions en vigueur dans un pays concerné. Nous recommandons de contacter le distributeur de notre produit dans le territoire concerné.

REMARQUES / NOTATIONS

La non observation des indications du présent, ode d'emploi peut entraîner par exemple aux incendies, aux brûlures, à la commotion électrique, aux lésions physiques et aux autres dommages matériels et matériels.

GB

INTENDED USE / APPLICATION

Product designed for the use in households and for other similar general applications.

MOUNTING

Technical changes reserved. Read the manual before mounting. Mounting should be performed by an appropriately qualified person. Any activities to be done with disconnected power supply. Exercise particular caution. Product has a protective contact/terminal. Failure to connect the protective lead may lead to electric shock. Mounting diagram: see pictures. Check for proper mechanical fastening and connection to electrical power prior to first use. The product can be connected to a supply network which meets energy quality standards as prescribed by law.

FUNCTIONAL CHARACTERISTICS

Product can be used either indoors or outdoors.

USAGE GUIDELINES / MAINTENANCE

Any maintenance work must be performed when the power supply is cut off and the product has cooled down. Clean only with soft and dry cloths. Do not use chemical detergents. Do not cover the product. Ensure free air access. Product may heat up to a higher temperature. Product with non-replaceable light source of the LED type. Product cannot be fixed if the light source becomes damaged. ATTENTION! Do not look directly at LED light beam. Product can only be supplied by rated voltage or voltage within the range provided. It's forbidden to use the product with damaged protective cover. Product must not be used in unfavourable conditions, e.g. dust, water, moisture, vibrations, explosive air atmosphere, fumes, or chemical fumes, etc. In the area of strong electromagnetic interference the functioning of the product may be disrupted.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Keep your environment clean. Segregation of post-packaging waste is recommended. * This labelling indicates the requirement to selectively collect waste electronic and electrical equipment. Products labelled in this way must not be disposed of in the same way as other waste under the threat of a fine. These products may be harmful to the natural environment and health, and require a special form of recycling/neutralising. Products labelled in this way should be returned to a collection facility for waste electrical and electronic goods. Information on collection centres is provided by local authorities or sellers of such goods. Used items can also be returned to the seller when new product is purchased, in quantity no larger than the purchased item of the same type. The above rules regard the EU area. In the case of other countries, regulations in force in a given country must be applied. Contacting the distributor of our products in a given area is recommended.

COMMENTS / GUIDELINES

Failure to follow these instructions may result in e.g. fire, burns, electrical shock, physical injury and other material and non-material damage.

HR

NAМЕНА / UPOTREBA

Proizvod namenjen korišćenju u domaćinstvu i za opštu primenu.

МОНТАЖА

Zadržano pravo na tehničke izmene. Pre početka montaže pročitajte uputstvo. Montažu po mogućnosti mora da vrši stručno lice. Sve radnje obavljajte nakon isključenja napajanja. Sačuvajte posebnu opreznost. Proizvod opremiljen sučeljenj/zaitštnom stezaljkom. Kod montaže bez zaitštnog kućenja/zaštinitog rizik od strujnog udara. Sama montaža: gledajte slike. Pre prvog puživanja u rad proverite je li proizvod montiran i priključen na struju na pravilan način. Proizvod može biti priključen na napojnu mrežu koja zadovoljava zakonski određene standarde za kvalitet električne energije.

FUNKCIONALNE OSOBINE

Proizvod koristi se unutra i/ili izvan.

PREPORUKE U VEZI EKSPLOATACIJE / KONZERVACIJA Konzervaciju obavljajte nakon isključenja napona i kada se proizvod ohladi. Za čišćenje koristite isključivo suve, meke tkanine. Ne koristite hemijska sredstva za čišćenje. Ne pokrivajte proizvod. Obezbedite slobodan pristup vazduhu. Proizvod može se zagrevati do povećane temperature. Proizvod sa nezamenjivim izvorom svetla tipa dioda/LED dioda. U slučaju oštećenja izvora svetla proizvod nije pogodan za popravku. **PAŽNJA!** Ne zagledajte se u snop svetlosti diode/LED dioda. Proizvod može se napajati isključivo nominalnim naponom ili naponom u datom opsegu napona. Nedopustivo je korišćenje proizvoda bez ili sa oštećenim zaitštnim slovom. Ne koristite proizvod u mestu sa nekorisnim uslovima okoline npr. prljavština,

norădjiumi attiecas uz Europas Savenības teritoriju. Citās valstīs jāievēro juridiskī noteikumi, kas ir spēkā attiecīgā valstī. Ieteicams sazināties ar mūsu izstrādājuma izplātnāju attiecīgā reģionā.

PIEZĪMĒS / NORĀDĀJUMI

Šīs instrukcijas norādjiumu neievērošana var novest līdz pinem, ugunsrēķā radīšanai, apdegumiem, elektrošokam, fiziskiem ievainojumiem un citiem materiāliem vai nemateriāliem zaudējumiem.

NL

BESTEMMING / TOEPASSINGSGEBIED

Product bestemd voor gebruik in huishouding en ruimen van algemeen gebruik.

MONTAGE

Technische veranderingen gereserveerd. Voor montage lees instructie. Montage zou kwalificerende persoon uitvoeren. Alle operaties doen bij losgepookte stroominstallatie. Men moet bijzondere voorzichtigheid houden. Product heeft beschermings raakpunt. Geen aansluiting van beschermingskabel dreigt met verlamming door de stroom. Montagebeeld: kijk afbeelding. Voor eerste gebruik moet men mechanische montage en elektrische aansluiting controleren. Het product kan aangesloten worden tot elektrische leiding die voldoet aan energie kwaliteits regels bepaald door de wetgeving.

FUNCTIONAAL EIGENSCHAPPEN

Producta gebruiken in binnen en/of buitruimen.

GEbruiksAANwIZING / KONSERwATIE

Onderhoudswerken maken bij uitgedane stroom en afgekoelde elementen. Schoonmaken alleen met delicate en droge stoffen. Niet gebruiken chemische schoonmaakmiddelen. Product nie verdecken. Zorgen voor vrije luchtcirculatie. Product kan zich verwarmen tot verhoogde temperatuur. Product met visibele lichtbron type LED. In geval van schade van lichtbron, product eigent zich niet tot reparatie. LET OP! Niet kijken in lichtstroom van LED lamp. Product versterken allen met gevone stroom of wie opgegeven. Het is niet mogelijke gebruik van product met beschadigde beveiligingsglas. Product niet gebruiken waar niet goede omstandigheden zijn, bij voorbeeld: stof, water, vocht, explosiegevaar, dampen, chemische dampen, evx. In omgeving van sterke elektromagnetische storingen kunnen ook werkstoringen van het product voorkomen.

MILIEUBESCHERMING

Houd schoonheid en beschermd het milieu. Aanbevolene verpakkings afvalscheiding.

* Dat symbool betekend selectieve versameling van gebruikte elektrische en elektronische goederen. Producten met zulke symbool onder dwang van boete kan je niet tot gewone afvaal goien. Zulke producten kunne schadelijk zijn voor het milieu en gezondheid van mensen. Ze hebben aparte form van verwerken / herstel / recycling / inactivatie nodig. Producten met zulke etiketten moeten gebracht worden naar collectieve verzamelingsplaats van verbruikte elektrische en elektronische producten. Informaties over verzamelpunten geven lokale administratie of verkopers van zulke producten. Verbruikte producten kunnen ook teruggegeven worden aan verkoper in geval van kopen van nieuwe producten, in niet grotere goeveelheid als nieuwgekochte product. Bovendien moet regels gelden op gebied van EU. In anderen landen moeten rechtelijke voorschriften gelett worden, die in dit land gelden. Neem contact met distributie van onze product op dat gebied.

LET OP / BIZONDERHEIDEN

Zich niet houden aan regelingen van deze instructie kan leiden onder anderen tot brand, verbrandingen, overspanningen, en ander materiële en niet materiële schaden.

RO

SCOPUL / FOLOSIREA

Produsul destinat utilizării în gospodării și de uz general.

MONTAJUL

Modificări tehnice rezervate. Înainte de a trece pentru instalarea citiște instrucțiună. Persoană de instalare ar trebui să fie cu autoritatea competentă. Orice acțiune face după oprirea alimentării. Trebuie făcută atenția mare. Produsul continue contact/clemă de protecție. Lipsa de conexiune conductorului de protecție este pericole de șoc electric. Schematică montajului: a se vedea ilustrații. Înainte de prima utilizare, asigurați-vă că o conexiune buna de montare mecanice si electrice. Produsul poate fi conectat la rețea, care să corespundă standardelor de calitate definite de legislația de energie.

CARACTERISTICE FUNCTIONALE

Utilizati numai in interiorul și/sau la exteriorul.

RECOMANDARILE DE OPERARE / INTRETINERE

Întreținerea poate sa fie efectuate după deconectarea de la putere după ce produsul s-a răcit. Curată numai cu țesături delicate și uscate. Nu folosiți detergenți chimice. A

nu se accoperă produsul. Asigură accesul liber de aer.

Produsul poate fi incalzit până la temperaturile ridicate. Produsul cu sursă de lumină non-incanduce de tip LED / LED-uri. In caz de avarie a sursei de lumină, aparatul nu este potrivit pentru reparati. ATENȚIE! A nu se uita la fasciculul diodul / diodul LED. Produsul sa alimenteaza exclusiv cu tensiunea nominală sau de tensiune din intervalul specificat. Este inacceptabil pentru a utiliza produsul, fără sau cu geom de protecție cracked. Nu se utilizează produsul într-un loc in cazul in care predomina condițiile de mediu negative, cum ar fi de exemplu: dirt, praaf, apa, umiditate, vibrații, atmosferă explozivă, vapori sau fumurile chimice, etc. Sub acțiunea de interferență puternică electromagnetice pot să apară probleme cu functionarea aparatului.

PROTECȚIE MEDIULUI

Ai grijă de curățenia și a mediului. Vă recomandăm segregarea de deșeurii după ambalajele.

* Această etichetă indică necesitatea de colectarea separată a deșeurilor de echipamente electrice și electronice. Produsele, astfel etichetate, sau sancțiunea amenzi, nu aveți posibilitatea să aruncați la gunoi ordinar, împreună cu alte deșeurii. Aceste produse pot fi dăunătoare pentru mediul ambiant și sănătatea umană, necesită forme speciale de tratare / valorificare / reciclare / eliminare. Produsele etichetate astfel ar trebui să fie plasate la punctul de colectare a deșeurilor de echipamente electrice și electronice. Informațiile referitoare la punctele de colectare / primiri dau autoritățile locale sau distribuitor de astfel de echipamente. Echipament folosit poate fi de asemenea plasat la vânzătorul, atunci când achiziționează un produs nou într-o sumă nu mai mare decât noi echipamente achiziționate în același fel. Aceste norme se aplică în zona Uniunii Europene. În cazul altor țări ar trebui să se aplice reglementările legale în vigoare în țară. Vă recomandăm să contactați distribuitorul de produse noastre din zona dumneavoastră.

COMENTARII / SUGESTII

Ne folosirea recomandărilor din acest ghidul poate duce la crearea unui astfel de incendiu, aseri, un șoc electric, leziuni fizice și alte daune materiale și nemateriale.

SE

ÄNDAMÅL / ANVÄNDNING

Produkten är avsedd för hushållsanvändning och allmänna ändamål.

MONTERING

Med förbehåll för tekniska förändringar. Läs igenom bruksanvisningen före monterning. Monterng ska utföras av behörig person. Alla handlingar ska utföras med spänningen avstängd. Iakttta särskild försiktighet. Produkten är försedd med en jordpilot. Underlåtenhet att utföra anslutning till extern skyddsörr medför risk för elektriska stötter. Monteringsritning: se illustrationer. Kontrollera före första användning att den mekaniska infästningen och den elektriska anslutningen har utförts på ett korrekt sätt. Produkten får kopplas till ett matningsnät som uppfyller f i lag angivna standarderna för elkvalitet.

FUNKTIONELLA SÄDRAG

Produkten är avsedd för inom - eller utomhusanvändning.

REKOMENDATIONER FÖR DRIFT / UNDERHÅLL

Produkten är avsedd för inomhusanvändning. För rengöring använd endast mjuka och torra dukar. Använd inga kemiska rengöringsmedel. Täck inte över produkten. Säkerställ god luftcirkulation. Produkten kan bli varm till en förhöjd temperatur. Produkten har en icke utbytbar ljuskälla såsom LED diod/dioder. Om ljuskällan går sönder, kan produkten inte repareras. OBS! Titta inte direkt på ljuspinne från LED-diod/dioder. Mata produkten endast med märkspänning eller spänning som hålls inom angivna ramar. Det är inte tillåtet att använda produkten utan eller med ett sprucket skyddsglas. Använd inte produkten där det råder ogynnsamma förhållanden såsom smuts, damm, vatten, fukt, vibrationer, explosiv atmosfär, kemiska ångor eller dunster m.m. Under inverkan av starka elektromagnetiska störningar kan det förekomma störningar i produktens drift.

MILJÖSKYDD

Ta hand om miljön. Vi rekommenderar källsortering av förpackningsavfall.

* Detta märke visar nödvändigheten av separat insamling av förbrukade elektriska och elektroniska produkter. Produkter med sådan märkning får inte, vid vite, kastas i vanliga sopor tillsammans med annat avfall. Sådana produkter kan vara skadliga för miljön och människors hälsa, de kräver särskilda former av behandling / återvinning / återanvändning / bortskaffning. Produkter med sådan märkning bör lämnas vid en återvinningsstation för förbrukade elektriska och elektroniska produkter. För information om samlingsplatserna vänd dig till lokala myndigheter eller återförärljare av sådana enheter. Köper man en ny produkt, kan förbrukade enheter också lämnas

hos återförärljaren med förbehåll att antalet produkter max vill lämna inte överskrider antalet köpa enheter av samma slag. Dessa regler gäller inom Europeiska Unionens område. För andra länder gäller juridiska bestämmelser som har laga kraft i landet. Vi rekommenderar att du kontaktar återförärljaren i ditt område.

ANMÄRKNINGAR / ANVISNINGAR

Underlåtenhet att följa rekommendationerna i denna bruksanvisning kan leda till t.ex. brand, brännsår, elektriska stötter, kroppsskador samt andra materiella och icke-materiella skador.

SI

NAMEN / UPORABA

Proizvod namenjen hišni in splošni uporabi.

MONTAŽA

Tehnične spremembe pridržane. Pred montažo preberite navodila za uporabo. Montirati sme samo oseba, ki ima primerno kvalifikacijo. Montažo naredite pri izključenem napajanju. Bodite pri montaži pazljivi. Proizvod vsebuje stik/zauščno spono. Brez vključitvi zaščitnega kabla, obstaja tveg kratkih stikov. Shema montaže: glejte ilustracije. Pred prvo uporabo, se morate prepričati, da je montaža narejena pravilno in je pravilno vključena v električno instalacijo. Proizvod vključite samo v pravilno električno instalacijo, ki ustreza kakovostnim standardom, ki so v skladu z zakonom.

FUNKCIONALNI ZNAČAJI

Proizvod namenjen notrajni ali/in zunanji uporabi.

NAVODILA ZA RAVNANJE / VZDRŽEVANJE

Vzdrževanje izvršite samo pri izključenem napajanju in po ohladitvi proizvoda. Za čiščenje uporabljajte samo suhe in mehke tkanine. Ne smete uporabljati nobenih detergentov (zlasti kemikalije). Ne smete zakrivati proizvoda. Proizvod mora imeti neposrede dostop k zraku. Proizvod se lahko ogreva do visoki temperatur. Proizvod z izvorno svetla (ki ga ne gre zamakati) o parametroh, ki so v navodilu za uporabo.

V primeru poškodbe izvira svetlobe, proizvod ni več za uporabo. POZORI! Ne smete pogledati na žarek svetlobe LED diod/diode. Proizvod napajati samo z imenskimi tokom ali z tokom z obsegom danih napetosti. Ne smete uporabljati proizvoda brez zaščitne šipke ali z razbito zaščitno šipko. Proizvod ni namenjen za uporabo na prostoru, kjer so nekoristni pogoji, npr. prah, voda, vlaga, vibracije, eksplozivno vzdušje, kemični dimi itd. V primeru dela pri silnih elektromagnetnih motnjah, pride lahko do motnji dela proizvoda.

VARSTVO OKOLJA

Skrbite za naravno okolje in čistočo. Priporočamo segregacijo embalažnih odpadkov.

* Ta označitveni pomeni, da je selektivno zbiranje izrabljenih električnih in električnih strojev obvezno. Ti proizvodi so lahko škodljivi za okolje in ljudsko zdravje, za to zahtevajo specialistične forme varovanja / recikliranja / uničenja. Tak označitveni proizvod, pod pretjno kazo z globo, ne smete odstranjvati v običajna smečišča, skupaj z drugimi odpadki. Tak označitveni proizvod mora biti oddajani v zbirne centre zbiranja izrabljenih električnih ali električnih naprav. Informacije o zbirnih centrih najdete v informacijskem centru lokalnih uprav ali pri prodajalcu. Izrabljene stroje lahko oddajate prodajcu, in v primeru nakupu novega stroja in v količini ne večji kot količina novega stroja istega tipa. Te regulacije se tičejo Evropske Unije. V primeru drugih držav, se morate ravnati po regulacijah obveznih v tej državi. Takrat priporočamo kontakt s distributerjem naših proizvodov.

OPOMBE / POMOČ

Neupoštevanje teh navodil za uporabo, lahko povzroči ogroženje s požarom, elektrošokom, telesno poškodbo ter drugimi materiali in nematerialnimi poškodbami.

SK

URČENJE / POUŽITJE

Výrobek určený na použití v domácnosti a na všeobecné použití.

MONTÁŽ

Technické zmeny sú vyhradené. Pred pristúpením k montáži sa obozrňte s návodom. Montáž by mala vykonávať patrične oprávnená osoba. Všetky úkony vykonávajte pri vypnutom napájaní. Zachovajte zvláštnu opatrnosť. Výrobok je vybavený ochranným kontaktným/svorkou. Neprípojenie ochranného vodiča hrozí úrazom elektrickým prúdom. Schéma montáže: pozri obrázky. Pred prvým použitím sa ubezpečte ohľadne správnosti mechanicného upevnenia a elektrického preprievania. Výrobok sa môže zapojiť do elektrickej siete, ktorá spĺňa právne určité kvalitatívne energetické štandardy.

FUNKČNÉ VLASTNOSTI

Výrobok na použití vnútri a/alebo vonku miestnosti.

POKYNY K PREVÁDŽKE / ÚDRŽBA

Údržbu vykonávajte pri odpojenom napájaní po vychladnutí výrobku. Čistite len jemnou a suchou



